

No. 23-40217

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION; TYLER REGIONAL HOSPITAL, L.L.C.;
DOCTOR ADAM CORLEY,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; XAVIER
BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
JANET YELLEN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
Defendants-Appellants.

LIFENET, INCORPORATED; EAST TEXAS AIR ONE, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER
BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; JANET
YELLEN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT; KIRAN AHUJA,
Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Texas (Kernodle, J.)
Nos. 6:22-cv-372 and 6:22-cv-373

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
TYLER REGIONAL HOSPITAL, AND DR. ADAM CORLEY**

COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

ERIC D. MCARTHUR
Counsel of Record

BRENNA E. JENNY

MANUEL VALLE

CODY AKINS

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

1501 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

Tel: (202) 736-8000

Fax: (202) 736-8011

Email: emcarthur@sidley.com

JAIME L.M. JONES

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

One South Dearborn

Chicago, Illinois 60603

Tel: (312) 853-0751

Fax: (312) 853-7036

Email: jaime.jones@sidley.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The No Surprises Act	6
B. The Independent Dispute Resolution Process.....	8
1. The arbitrators are private and independent.....	8
2. Congress directed that arbitrators “shall consider” many factors, not just the QPA.	10
3. The IDR process is the result of years of congressional deliberation and compromise.....	12
C. The QPA-Calculation Rule.....	14
D. The QPA Presumption	16
E. The <i>TMA I</i> Litigation	17
F. The Final Rule.....	19
1. The “double-counting” rule	20
2. The written-explanation requirement.....	21
3. The QPA-first mandate.....	22
4. The narrow “related to” requirement	22
5. The lopsided credibility test.....	23

G. The Decision Below	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT	28
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	28
II. The Final Rule Violates The NSA.....	33
A. Congress left no room for the Departments to dictate how arbitrators weigh the statutory factors.	33
B. The challenged provisions conflict with the statute.....	42
1. The “double-counting” rule	43
2. The written-explanation requirement.....	46
3. The QPA-first mandate.....	50
4. The narrow “related to” rule	54
5. The lopsided credibility test.....	58
C. The Final Rule unlawfully reinstates the QPA- centric scheme Congress rejected.	60
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Vacating The Final Rule’s Unlawful Provisions.	67
CONCLUSION.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Am. Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA,
291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 47, 59

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB,
499 U.S. 606 (1991)..... 39

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 32

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)..... 28

Cargill v. Garland,
57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023), *petition for cert. filed*, No. 22-
976 (U.S. Apr. 7, 2023)..... 69

Cent. & S.W. Servs., Inc v. EPA,
220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 70

Cent. United Life. Ins. Co. v. Burwell,
827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 34

Checkosky v. SEC,
23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 69

Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Transp.,
105 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 39

Coffelt v. Fawkes,
765 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2014) 40

Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee,
579 U.S. 261 (2016)..... 42

Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022) 25, 67

DIRECTV, Inc. v. Budden,
420 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 56

Djie v. Garland,
39 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2022) 44

Doe v. Chao,
540 U.S. 614 (2004)..... 66

Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Valcq,
16 F.4th 508 (7th Cir. 2021) 71

Earl v. Boeing Co.,
515 F. Supp. 3d 590 (E.D. Tex. 2021)..... 40

El Paso County v. Trump,
982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 31

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,
51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 35

FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate,
142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)..... 32

Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.,
314 U.S. 95 (1941)..... 56

Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden,
63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023), *petition for cert. filed*, No. 23-
60 (U.S. July 21, 2023)..... 71, 72

Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)..... 57

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) 67

Freytag v. Comm’r,
501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... 44

Gallardo ex rel. Vassallo v. Marstiller,
142 S. Ct. 1751 (2022)..... 44

Glen v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
7 F.4th 331 (5th Cir. 2021) 32

Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 36, 38, 41

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lynch,
523 U.S. 26 (1998)..... 43

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... 52

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 29, 32

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... 66

Mo.-Kan.-Tex. R.R. v. United States,
632 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 51

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 71

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 57

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Lab.,
292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 39

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA,
635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 34, 35

New Mexico v. Dep’t of Interior,
854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 30

New York v. Reilly,
969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 38

Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton,
139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)..... 38

Pearson v. Callahan,
 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 54

Peugh v. United States,
 569 U.S. 530 (2013)..... 47, 51

Pub. Serv. Co. of Ind. v. ICC,
 749 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 42, 45

Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.,
 535 U.S. 81 (2002)..... 66

Ramirez v. ICE,
 471 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2020) 38, 51

Smith v. United States,
 507 U.S. 197 (1993)..... 66

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 31

Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 70

Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS,
 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022)..... *passim*

Tex. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA,
 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 45

Texas v. Biden,
 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) (*MPP*), *rev’d on other grounds*
sub nom. Biden v. Texas, 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022) 67, 69, 71

Texas v. EEOC,
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 29

Texas v. United States,
 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 30, 60, 61

Texas v. United States,
 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022) 25, 70

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) (*DAPA*) *passim*

United States v. Aldawsari,
740 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 38

United States v. Lawrence,
727 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 52

United States v. Mecham,
950 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 50, 64

United States v. Texas,
143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023)..... 68

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 69

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 33, 40

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... 31

White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA,
748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014), *rev'd sub nom. Michigan*
v. EPA, 576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... 67

Statutes and Regulations

National Parks Omnibus Management Act of 1998, Pub. L.
No. 105-391, 112 Stat. 3497 (1998) 51

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260,
134 Stat. 1182 (2020)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)..... 6, 7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B)..... 49

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(H) 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(A)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(B)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(D)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(A) 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(B) 35

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(2)(A) 39, 40

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(3)(A) 35

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(3)(B) 35

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(4) 37

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(A) 9, 32, 35, 41

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(B) 9

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(C) 9

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(F) 10, 35

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(A) 12, 34, 36, 45

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(B) 8, 53, 56

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(D) 12, 34, 44

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(E) 10, 12

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(F) 9

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(7)(A) 49, 50

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(7)(B) 50

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(7)(C) 35

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(7)(D) 36

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(8)(A) 36

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(8)(B) 36

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(9) 36

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(c)(5)(C) 11

17 C.F.R. § 201.411(a) 39

45 C.F.R. § 149.140 15

45 C.F.R. § 149.140(a)(7) 15

45 C.F.R. § 149.140(a)(8) 15

45 C.F.R. § 149.140(d) 15, 62

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(a)(2)(v) 23

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(ii)(A) 19, 41, 63

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(iii)(A) 22

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(iii)(B) 22

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(iii)(E) 20, 22, 43

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(iv)(A) 48

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(iv)(B) 23, 55

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(iv)(C) 20, 62

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(vi)(B) 21, 47, 62

86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021) 15

86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021)..... 16, 17, 33, 65
 87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022)..... *passim*

Legislative Materials

H.R. 3630, 116th Cong. (2019) 12
 H.R. 5800, 116th Cong. (2019) 13
 S. 1895, 116th Cong. (2019) 12

Scholarly Authorities

Mila Sohoni, *The Power to Vacate a Rule*, 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121 (2020)..... 68
 Brian S. Prestes, *Remanding Without Vacating Agency Action*, 32 Seton Hall L. Rev. 108 (2001) 69

Other Authorities

5th Cir. Pattern Criminal Jury Instruction (2019) 42
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) (West) 53
Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933) 68
 CMS.gov, *List of certified independent dispute resolution entities* (last accessed Sept. 6, 2023), <https://perma.cc/N7J5-NS9L> 9
 U.S. Dep’t of Lab., *FAQs about Affordable Care Act and Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 Implementation Part 55* (Aug. 19, 2022) 16
